peting carriers. In determining whether the rates or charges are excessive or noncompensatory the commission shall include in its consideration, among other things, the reasonable cost of the service rendered for such transportation, including a reasonable return on the money invested in the business and an adequate sum for maintenance and depreciation of the property used.

- Sec. 5. [221.292] Renewal of permits. No person holding a permit issued pursuant to any of the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 221, at the time this Act takes effect shall be denied a renewal thereof if he otherwise complies with the provisions of such Chapter 221 as amended by this Act.
- Sec. 6. Γ221.2931 Violations: complaint, hearing, Where any provisions of this Chapcease and desist orders. ter or any order adopted thereunder or any rule of the commission has been violated, the commission upon complaint being filed with it or on its own motion, may issue and serve upon the person engaged in such violation, a complaint stating the charges in that respect, and containing a notice of a hearing upon a day and at a place therein fixed at least ten days after the service of the complaint and notice requiring the person so complained of to appear at the time and place fixed in the notice of hearing and show cause why an order should not be entered by the commission requiring such person to cease and desist from the violation alleged. If upon such hearing the commission shall find that any of the violations alleged in the order to show cause are true, it shall so find and shall issue and cause to be served upon such person an order requiring such person to cease and desist from such violation. The district court, upon application, may enforce such cease and desist order by injunction or other appropriate writ or proceedings.

Approved April 24, 1959.

## CHAPTER 377—H. F. No. 1561 [Not Coded]

An act relating to Otter Tail County, providing for salaries of county officers; amending Laws of 1957, Chapter 377.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws of 1957, Chapter 377, is amended to read:

Section 1. Otter Tail County, officers' salaries. In Otter Tail County, the respective county officers shall receive as compensation for services rendered by them for their respective counties, annual salaries as follows:

(1)	Judge of Probate Court	\$10,000
(2)	Register of Deeds	6,000
(3)	County Superintendent of Schools	6,000
(4)	Sheriff	6,000
(5)	County Attorney	5,000
(6)	Clerk of District Court	6,000
<b>(7)</b>	County Auditor	6,000
(8)	County Treasurer	6,000
(9)	County Commissioners	1,800

- Sec. 2. The fees of any such office of *Otter Tail* county shall be paid into the general revenue fund at the end of each calendar month and shall not constitute a part of the salary or compensation of such officers.
- Sec. 3. The premium on the bonds required by law to be furnished by the county officers and their deputies in *Otter Tail* county shall be paid by the county.
- Sec. 4. This act shall take effect upon its approval by a majority of the members of the county board of Otter Tail county.

Approved April 24, 1959.

## CHAPTER 378-S. F. No. 516

An act relating to the state board of optometry; increasing the annual license fee for optometrists; providing for the service of notice of delinquency; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 148.59.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 148.59, is amended to read:

148.59 Annual fees. Before April 1 each year, each authorized optometrist shall pay to the state board of